## PIERS ISLAND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

## **BYLAW NO. 105**

A bylaw to establish regulations for the use of the Piers Island Parking Compound.

The Trustees of the Piers Island Improvement District **ENACT AS FOLLOWS:** 

1. Whereas by Letters Patent dated May 18, 1994, the Piers Island Improvement District Board of Trustees was granted authority for the operation of a parking lot, boat launching facility and storage yard for the benefit of land owners on Piers Island for that area of the improvement district described in the Letters Patent as follows:

Lot 3 of Section 21, Range 3 East, North Saanich Land District, Registered Plan 12588 on file in the Land Title Office, Victoria.

And whereas the above land is referred to in this bylaw as the Piers Island Parking Compound.

- 2. Therefore the Board of Trustees of the Piers Island Improvement District enact as detailed on Schedule 1 attached, regulations for the use of the compound by land owners on Piers Island.
- 3. This bylaw will come into effect on January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2012.
- 4. This bylaw may be cited as Bylaw # 105, "Regulations for Use of the Piers Island Parking Compound".

INTRODUCED and given first reading by the Trustees on November 7<sup>th</sup>, 2011.

RECONSIDERED and finally passed by the Trustees on November 7<sup>th</sup>, 2011.

| Chairman of the Trustees |  |
|--------------------------|--|

I hereby certify under the seal of Piers Island Improvement District that this is a true copy of the Bylaw No. 105.

| Secretary of the Trustees |  |
|---------------------------|--|